periods beginning on or after 1 July 2020.

	� Effective 1 January 2021, the Group had retrospectively applied the Agenda Decision and comparative figures have
been restated as a result of the transition requirement under the Agenda Decision.

	� The effect of the adoption of IFRIC Agenda Decision on IAS 23 Borrowing Costs (“Agenda Decision”) are as follows:

	 (i)	 Reconciliation of equity

							   Group
								   31.12.2020	 1.1.2020
								   RM’000	 RM’000

		  Equity as previously reported				   1,178,995	 1,184,446*

		  Add:
		  Effects of adoption of Agenda Decision in retained earnings			   (39,841)	 (38,194)

		  Equity as restated				   1,139,154	 1,146,252

		  *  �Include the initial effect of change in accounting policy to measure its investment properties subsequent to
initial recognition based on the fair value model.

	 (ii)	 The change in accounting policies has affected the following items for prior period:

								   Effect of
								   Adoption
								   of Agenda
							   As reported	 Decision	 As restated
							   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

		  Statement of Comprehensive Income

		  31.12.2020

		  Group

		  Cost of sales			   (58,673)	 2,438	 (56,235)

		  Gross profit			   21,428	 2,438	 23,866

		  Finance costs			   (263)	 (4,605)	 (4,868)

		  Profit before tax			   2,969	 (2,167)	 802

		  Taxation				   307	 520	 827

		  Profit after tax			   3,276	 (1,647)	 1,629

I-BerhadAnnual Report 2021 143

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

39.	 IMPACT OF CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

	 (ii)	 The change in accounting policies has affected the following items for prior period: (continued)

								   Effect of
								   Adoption
								   of Agenda
							   As reported	 Decision	 As restated
							   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

		  Statement of Financial Position

		  31.12.2020

		  Group

		  Non-Current Assets

		  Inventories			   827,958	 (32,969)	 794,989

		  Deferred tax liabilities			   4,097	 6,872	 10,969

		  1.1.2020

		  Group

		  Non-Current Assets

		  Inventories			   810,887	 (30,802)	 780,085

		  Deferred tax liabilities			   4,392	 7,392	 11,784

		  Statement of Cash Flows

		  31.12.2020

		  Group

		  CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

		  Profit before tax			   2,969	 (2,167)	 802

		  Finance costs			   263	 4,605	 4,868

		  Inventories			   (16,791)	 (2,438)	 (19,229)

		  Effect of Ordinary Shares attributable to owner of the Company (Sen):

		  31.12.2020

		  Basic				   0.30	 (0.15)	 0.15

		  Diluted				   0.15	 (0.07)	 0.08

I-Berhad Annual Report 2021144

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

40.	 COVID-19 ASSESSMENT

	� The year 2021 has been challenging and uncertain due to the global Covid-19 pandemic that had adversely affected
both the local and global economies arising from suspension of businesses, imposition of travel restrictions and
limited movement of people. Year 2021 started with a further lockdown in the nation with states being governed by